How could a Member of the Regional People's Representative Council (DPRD) jointly 

engage in corruption with other Members of DPRD for only IDR 30,000,000.00 (thirty million rupiahs)? According to 

the testimony of Witness AAP under oath in court, the average salary of a Member of the Bandung City DPRD is IDR 

75,000,000.00 (seventy- five million rupiahs) per month, and even Defendant IV FCR's monthly salary is IDR 

87,530,930 (eighty-seven million five hundred thirty thousand nine hundred thirty rupiahs). Based on the principle of 

unus testis nullus testis, it can be said that the testimony of a single witness cannot be accepted unless supported by 

valid evidence. Additionally, the testimony of witnesses standing alone may be used as valid evidence if it is corroborated

[...]

Abidin, and Andi Hamzah, the elements of 

participation must meet the following requirements: conscious cooperation, intentionality to achieve a criminal outcome, and 

physical cooperation to commit the crime. With the accusation against Defendant I R of receiving IDR 270,000,000.00 (two 

hundred seventy million rupiahs), Defendant II YC of receiving IDR 500,000,000.00 (five hundred million rupiahs), 

and Defendant III AND of receiving IDR 200,000,000.00 (two hundred million rupiahs), it is implausible that if 

there was intentional collaboration between Defendants I, II, III, and IV, Defendant IV FCR would only accept IDR 

30,000,000.00 (thirty million rupiahs), especially since his monthly salary is IDR 75,000,000.00 (seventy-five million 

rupiahs). 

Based on all the points outlined above, it is clear and evident that the KPK Public Prosecutor cannot prove the Indictment 

dated February 4, 2025. Therefore, the KPK Public Prosecutor's indictment dated June 10, 2025, should be rejected, and